PREPARED BY:

CITY OF NAPERVILLE LEGAL DEPARTMENT FINANCE DEPARTMENT 630/420-4115

RETURN TO:

CITY OF NAPERVILLE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE 400 SOUTH EAGLE STREET NAPERVILLE, IL 60540

ORDINANCE NO. 24-____

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE FOR THE YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2025, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

WHEREAS, the City of Naperville reviewed its tentative Annual Budget during workshops held on September 24, 2024, October 22, 2024, and November 12, 2024, and made said tentative Annual Budget available for public inspection before those dates; and

WHEREAS, the City of Naperville has caused the publication of a notice of a public hearing on the tentative Annual Budget in the Naperville Sun, a newspaper of general circulation in the municipality on the 20th day of November 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Naperville held a public hearing on December 3, 2024, to consider said Annual Budget, said notice and hearing conforming in all respects, in both manner and form, with the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the City of Naperville;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE, DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, in exercise of its home rule authority, as follows:

SECTION 1: The budget totaling \$641,148,599 is hereby adopted as the Annual Budget for the City of Naperville for the year commencing January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025

SECTION 2: As part of the Annual Budget, the Revenue and Expenditures Annual Summary is attached to this Ordinance as **Exhibit A** and the Revenue and Expenditures Summary by Fund and Type is attached to this Ordinance as **Exhibit B**.

SECTION 3: The adoption of the foregoing Annual Budget shall be in lieu of the Appropriation Ordinance required by the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/8-2-9 and this Budget Ordinance is adopted pursuant to procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code at 65 ILCS 5/8- 2-9.1 *et seq*.

SECTION 4: If any section, subdivision or sentence of this Ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion and provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5: The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

PASSED this day of	, 2024.
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
APPROVED this day of	, 2024.
	Scott A. Wehrli Mayor
ATTEST:	
	(Name) Records Clerk